exercise will constitute approximately 22% of the Shares on issue following
completion of the Offers (assuming the SPP is fully subscribed for and no other
Securities are issued or converted to Shares).

 10

2.3 Pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Company
as at 30 June 2017; and

(b) the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the
Company as at 30 June 2017 incorporating the effect of the Offers, the SPP
and the Placement, assuming the SPP and Placement are fully subscribed.

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders
with information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma
assets and liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma
information is presented in abbreviated form; it does not include all of the
disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual
financial statements.

 Unaudited
Balance Sheet
as at 30/06/17

$

Effect of
Offers, SPP &

Placement

$

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
Post Offers, SPP
and Placement

$

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 1,406,729 2,400,931 3,807,660

Trade & other receivables 79,447  79,447

Non-Current Assets

Exploration properties 5,716,568  5,716,568

Investment 1,724,546  1,724,546

Plant & equipment 4,297,778  4,297,778

Other receivables 85,000  85,000

TOTAL ASSETS 13,310,068 2,400,931 15,710,999

Current Liabilities

Creditors & borrowings 605,647  605,647

Provisions 167,314  167,314

TOTAL LIABILITIES 772,961 - 772,961

NET ASSETS 12,537,107 2,400,931 14,938,038

Equity

Issued capital 76,763,991 2,352,838 79,116,829

Reserves (1,846,881) 48,093 (1,798,788)

Accumulated Losses (62,380,003)  (62,380,003)

TOTAL EQUITY 12,537,107 2,400,931 14,938,038

 11

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that
the assets and liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material
change between 30 June 2017 and the completion of the Offers except for:

(a) the issue of 90,764,706 Placement Shares at $0.017 each under the
Placement to raise $1,543,000;

(a) at maximum subscription, the issue of 58,823,529 SPP Shares at $0.017 each
under the SPP to raise $1,000,000;

(b) total estimated costs of the Offers, Placement and the SPP of $142,069, as
outlined in Section 5.12;

(c) at maximum subscription, issue of 90,764,706 Quoted Options under the